State of California, Department of Food and Agriculture

AGREEMENT

GAU-03 (Rev.7/2023)
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT NUMBER

SIGNATURE PAGE 23-0318-000-SA

1. _This Agreement is entered into belween the State Agency and the Recipient named below:

STATE AGENCY'S NAME
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA)

RECIPIENT'S NAME
COUNTY OF TEHAMA

2. The Agreement Term is: July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2025

3. The maximum amount of this Agreement is: $42,401.81

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the following exhibits and attachments—l
which are by this reference made a part of the Agreement:

Exhibit A: Recipient and Project Information 2 Page(s)
Exhibit B: General Terms and Conditions 5 Page(s)
Exhibit C: Payment and Budget Provisions 2 Page(s)

Attachments: Scope of Work and Budget

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto.
RECIPIENT

RECIPIENT'S NAME (Organization’s Name)

COUNTY OF TEHAMA :

BY (Authorized Siggg%/re) DATE SIGNED
/o
= .@@% = VQ%7173\/\- Bl22]22
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE éfE PERSON SIGNING ) ’_
— DO RULOFEON , RaCIUATUEAL (DM VS 22
ADDRESS

Post Office Box 38, Red Bluff, CA 96080-0038
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AGENCY NAME

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE (CDFA)
BY (Auiptized Signatuggly, smeaoy uran DATE SIGNED

® Rodriguez g:fg%uoezza.oe.2411;21;19 o700

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING
LAURA RODRIGUEZ, STAFF SERVICES MANAGER I, OFFICE OF GRANTS ADMINISTRATION
ADDRESS

1220 N STREET, ROOM 120
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

CJ

Miscellaneous Agreement 2023-279



EXHIBIT A

RECIPIENT AND PROJECT INFORMATION
1. CDFA hereby awards an Agreement to the Recipient for the project described herein:
The Recipients work will pertain to control and eradication of noxious and invasive weeds from being
established in California and supports local and regional eradication of high priority noxious and
invasive weeds as defined in the Food and Agricultural Code Section 7271, 7272 through 7272.5.
Project Title: 2023 Noxious Weed Program

2.The Managers for this Agreement are:

FOR CDFA: FOR RECIPIENT:

Name: David Kratville Name: Doni Rulofson

Division/Branch: PHPPS / Integrated Pest Organization: COUNTY OF TEHAMA
Control Branch

Address: 1220 N Street Address: Post Office Box 38
City/State/Zip: Sacramento, CA 95814 City/State/Zip:  Red Bluff, CA 96080-0038
Phone: 916-201-2588 Phone: 530-527-4504

Email Address:  david kratville@cdfa.ca.gov | Email Address: drulofson@tehamaag.net

3. The Grant Administrative Contacts for this Agreement are:

FOR CDFA: FOR RECIPIENT:
Name: Jennifer Gordon Name: TDONY %ZM/LD@DM
Division/Branch: PHPPS / Integrated Pest Organization:
‘ Control Branch ‘ @U\MJ«T\# O '\/CWAM f

Address: 1220 N Street Address: 1Z20] fDUY 29,
City/State/Zip: Sacramento, CA 95814 City/State/Zip: \2:/9 @L—M /( N Dippto -0038
Phone: 916-262-1102 Phone: E520) - 62’2.446944
Email Address:  jennifer.gordon@cdfa.ca. Email Address: .

gov Aot @ e VAGA et

FISCAL CONTACT FOR RECIPIENT
(if different from above):
Name:

Organization:
Address:
City/State/Zip:
Phone:

Email Address:

4. RECIPIENT: Please check appropriate box below:
Research and Development (R&D) means all research activities, both basic and applied, and all
development activities that are performed by non-Federal entities. The term research also includes




activities involving the training of individuals in research techniques where such activities utilize the
same facilities as other R&D activities and where such activities are not included in the instruction

function.
This award [ ]does [X] does not support R&D.

5. For a detailed description of activities to be performed and duties, see Scope of Work and Budget.



E-Contract Review
Approval as to Form

Department Name: Agriculture
Vendor Name: California Department of Food and Agriculture

Contract Description: For the purpose of Noxious Weed Agreement

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Margaret Long Date: 08/01/2023

Office of the Tehama County Counsel
Margaret E. Long, County Counsel



EXHIBIT B
GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

. Approval
This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both parties. The Recipient may not invoice
for activities performed prior to the commencement date or completed after the termination date of

this Agreement.

. Agreement Execution

Unless otherwise prohibited by state law, regulation, or Department or Recipient policy, the parties
agree that an electronic copy of a signed Agreement, or an electronically signed Agreement, has the
same force and legal effect as an Agreement executed with an original ink signature. The term
"electronic copy of a signed Agreement" refers to a transmission by facsimile, electronic mail, or other
electronic means of a copy of an original signed Agreement in a portable document format. The term
“electronically signed Agreement" means an Agreement that is executed by applying an electronic
signature using technology approved by all parties.

. Assignment
This Agreement is not assignable by the Recipient, either in whole or in part, without the prior consent
of the CDFA Agreement Manager or designee in the form of a formal written amendment.

. Governing Law
This Agreement is governed by and will be interpreted in accordance with all applicable State and

Federal laws.

. State and Federal Law

It is the responsibility of the Recipient to know and understand which State, Federal, and local laws,
regulations, and ordinances are applicable to this Agreement and the Project, as described in
Exhibit A. The Recipient shall be responsible for observing and complying with all applicable State
. and Federal laws and regulations. Failure to comply may constitute a material breach.

. Recipient Commitments

The Recipient accepts and agrees to comply with all terms, provisions, conditions and commitments
of the Agreement, including all incorporated documents, and to fulfill all assurances, declarations,
representations, and statements made by the Recipient in the application, documents, amendments,
and communications in support of its request for funding.

. Performance and Assurances

The Recipient agrees to faithfully and expeditiously perform or cause to be performed all Project work
as described in the Scope of Work, and to apply grant funds awarded in this Agreement only to
allowable Project costs.

. Mutual Liability
Parties shall, to the extent allowed by law, each be individually liable for any and all claims, losses,
causes of action, judgments, damages, and expenses to the extent directly caused by their officers,

agents, or employees.

. Unenforceable Provision

In the event that any provision of this Agreement is unenforceable or held to be unenforceable, the
parties agree that all other provisions of this Agreement shall remain operative and binding.



10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

Contractors/Consultants

The Recipient assumes full responsibility for its obligation to pay its Contractors/Consultants. The
Recipient is responsible to ensure that any/all contractors/consultants it engages to carry out activities
under this Agreement shall have the proper licenses/certificates required in their respective
disciplines.  The Recipient's use of contractors/consultants shall not affect the Recipient's
responsibilities under this Agreement.

Non-Discrimination Clause

The Recipient agrees that during the performance of this Agreement, it will not discriminate, harass,
or allow harassment or discrimination against any employee or applicant for employment based on
race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical
condition, genetic information, marital status, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, age,
sexual orientation, or military and veteran status. The Recipient agrees to require the same of all
contractors and consultants retained to carry out the activities under this Agreement.

The Recipient agrees that during the performance of this Agreement, the evaluation and treatment of
its employees and applicants for employment are free from discrimination and harassment. The
Recipient will comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Government Code
section 12990 et seq.) and the applicable regulations promulgated there under (California Code of
Regulations, Title 2, section 7285 et seq.). The applicable regulations of the Fair Employment and
Housing Commission implementing Government Code section 12990 (a-f), set forth in Chapter 5 of
Division 4 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, are incorporated into this Agreement by
reference and made a part hereof as if set forth in full. The Recipient will give written notice of their
obligations under this clause to labor organizations with which they have a collective bargaining unit
or other Agreement. The Recipient must include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of
this clause in all subcontracts to perform work under this Agreement.

The Recipient agrees to require the same of all contractors and consultants retained to carry out
activities under this Agreement.

Excise Tax
The State of California is exempt from federal excise taxes and no payment will be made for any

taxes levied on employees’ wages. The CDFA will pay for any applicable State of California or local
sales or use taxes on the services rendered or equipment or parts supplied pursuant to this
Agreement. California may pay any applicable sales and use tax imposed by another State.

Disputes

The Recipient must continue with the responsibilities under this Agreement during any dispute. In
the event of a dispute, the Recipient must file a "Notice of Dispute" with the CDFA Agreement
Manager, identified in Exhibit A, or designee within ten (10) calendar days of discovery of the problem.
The Notice of Dispute must contain the Agreement number. Within ten (10) calendar days of receipt
of the Notice of Dispute, the CDFA Agreement Manager or designee must meet with the Recipient
for the purpose of resolving the dispute. In the event of a dispute, the language contained within this

Agreement prevails.

Termination for Convenience

This Agreement may be terminated by either party upon written notice. Notice of termination must
be delivered to the other party at least thirty (30) calendar days prior to the intended date of
termination. Notice of termination does not nullify obligations already incurred prior to the date of
termination. In the event of Termination for Convenience of this Agreement by CDFA, CDFA must
pay all responsible costs and non-cancellable obligations incurred by the Recipient as of the date of

termination.



15. Termination for Cause

16.

17.

Either party may terminate this Agreement for cause in the event of a material breach of this
Agreement, provided that the non-breaching party provides written notice of the material breach and
ten (10) calendar days to cure the breach. If the breach is not cured to the satisfaction of the
non-breaching party within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of notice, this Agreement shall
automatically terminate and the CDFA shall reimburse the Recipient for all documented costs incurred
up to the date of the notice of termination, including all non-cancellable obligations.

Acceptable Failure to Perform

The Recipient shall not be liable for any failure to perform as required by this Agreement, to the extent
such failure to perform is caused by any of the following: labor disturbances or disputes of any kind,
accidents, or the inability to obtain any required government approval to proceed, civil disorders, acts
of aggression, acts of God, energy or other conservation measures, failure of utilities, mechanical
breakdowns, materials shortages, disease, pandemics, or similar occurrences.

Breach

The parties may be in material breach under this Agreement if they fail to comply with any term of this
Agreement, or a party determines that the other party is not implementing the Project in accordance
with the provisions of this Agreement, or that a party has failed in any other respect to comply with the
provisions of this Agreement. In the event of a material breach, the party identifying the breach shall
provide a Notice of Material Breach to the breaching party within fifteen (15) calendar days upon
discovery of breach. The breaching party shall have fifteen (15) calendar days from receipt of the
notice to notify how it intends to cure the breach. Upon receipt of the proposed cure, the non-breaching
party has fifteen (15) days to accept or reject the proposed cure. Upon the non-breaching party’s
approval of the cure, the breaching party has thirty (30) days to implement the cure. If the breaching
party fails to cure the breach within thirty (30) days of the non-breaching party’s approval of the cure,
the non-breaching party may take the following respective actions:

CDFA may suspend payments;

CDFA may demand repayment of all funding;

Either party may terminate the Agreement

CDFA may debar Recipient; or

Either party may take any other action deemed necessary to recover costs.

moowx»

The non-breaching party shall send a Notice of Failure to Cure Material Breach upon its decision to
carry out any of these actions. These actions are effective upon issuance of the Notice of Failure to
Cure Material Breach, unless the Recipient appeals a Notice of Failure to Cure Material Breach, in
which case the effective date falls on the issuance of a final decision on the appeal.

Where CDFA notifies the Recipient of its decision to demand repayment pursuant to this paragraph,
the funds that are subject to the demand shall be repaid immediately. CDFA may consider the
Recipient’s refusal to repay the requested disbursed amount a material breach.

A Notification of Failure to Cure Material Breach may be appealed to CDFA. The appeal must be post
marked within ten (10) calendar days of the date the Recipient received the Notice of Failure to Cure
and addressed to the CDFA Legal Office of Hearing and Appeals or emailed to
CDFA.LegalOffice@cdfa.ca.qov.

California Department of Food and Agriculture
Legal Office of Hearing and Appeals

1220 N Street

Sacramento, CA 95814



18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

All notices, communications, and appeals described in this paragraph must be received in writing to
be considered timely.

If CDFA notifies the Recipient of its decision to withhold the entire funding amount from the Recipient
pursuant to this paragraph, this Agreement shall terminate upon receipt of such notice by the
Recipient and CDFA shall no longer be required to provide funds under this Agreement and the
Agreement shall no longer be binding on either party.

Publicity and Acknowledgement

The Recipient agrees that it will acknowledge CDFA's support whenever projects funded, in whole or
in part, by this Agreement are publicized in any news media, brochures, publications, audiovisuals,
presentations or other types of promotional material and in accordance with the Grant Procedures
Manual if incorporated by reference and attachment to the Agreement. The Recipients may not use
the CDFA logo.

News Releases/Public Conferences

The Recipient agrees to notify the CDFA in writing at least two (2) business days before any news
releases or public conferences are initiated by the Recipient or its Contractors/Consultants regarding
the project described in the Attachments, Scope of Work and Budget and any project results.

Scope of Work and Budget Changes

Changes to the Scope of Work, Budget, or the Project term, must be requested in writing to CDFA
Grant Administrative Contact no less than thirty (30) days prior to the requested implementation date.
Any changes to the Scope of Work and Budget are subject to CDFA approval and, at its discretion,
CDFA may choose to accept or deny any changes. If accepted and after negotiations are concluded,
the agreed upon changes will be made and become part of this Agreement. CDFA will respond in
writing within ten (10) business days as to whether the proposed changes are accepted.

Reporting Requirements
The Recipient agrees to comply with all reporting requirements specified in Scope of Work and/or
Grant Procedures Manual if incorporated by reference to this Agreement as an attachment.

California State Auditor
This Agreement is subject to examination and audit by the California State Auditor for a period of

three (3) years after final payment under the Agreement.

Equipment

Purchase of equipment not included in the approved Budget requires prior approval. The Recipient
must comply with applicable state requirements regarding the use, maintenance, disposition, and
reporting of equipment as contained in CCR, Title 3, Division 1, Chapter 5, sections 303, 311, 324.1

and 324.2.

Closeout
The Agreement will be closed out after the completion of the Project or project term, receipt and

approval of the final invoice and final report, and resolution of any performance or compliance issues.

Confidential and Public Records

The Recipient and CDFA understand that each party may come into possession of information and/or
data which may be deemed confidential or proprietary by the person or organization furnishing the
information or data. Such information or data may be subject to disclosure under the California Public
Records Act or the Public Contract Code. CDFA has the sole authority to determine whether the
information is releasable. Each party agrees to maintain such information as confidential and notify
the other party of any requests for release of the information.



26.

27.

Amendments

Changes to funding amount or Agreement term require an amendment and must be requested in
writing to the CDFA Agreement Manager or designee no later than sixty (60) calendar days prior to
the requested implementation date. Amendments are subject to CDFA approval, and, at its
discretion, may choose to accept or deny these changes. No amendments are possible if the
Agreement is expired.

Executive Order N-6-22 Russia Sanctions

On March 4, 2022, Governor Gavin Newsom issued Executive Order N-6-22 (the EO) regarding
Economic Sanctions against Russia and Russian entities and individuals. “Economic Sanctions”
refers to sanctions imposed by the U.S. government in response to Russia’s actions in Ukraine, as
well as any sanctions imposed under state law. The EO directs state agencies to terminate
agreements with, and to refrain from entering any new agreements with, individuals or entities that
are determined to be a target of Economic Sanctions. Accordingly, should the State determine
Recipient is a target of Economic Sanctions or is conducting prohibited transactions with sanctioned
individuals or entities, that shall be grounds for termination of this agreement. The State shall provide
Recipient advance written notice of such termination, allowing Recipient at least 30 calendar days to
provide a written response. Termination shall be at the sole discretion of the State.



EXHIBIT C
PAYMENT AND BUDGET PROVISIONS

Invoicing and Payment

A.

For activities satisfactorily rendered and performed according to the attached Scope of Work and
Budget, and upon receipt and approval of the invoices, CDFA agrees to reimburse the Recipient
for actual allowable expenditures incurred in accordance with the rates specified herein, which is
attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement.

Invoices must include the Agreement Number, performance period, type of activities performed in
accordance with this Agreement, and when applicable, a breakdown of the costs of parts and
materials, labor charges, and any other relevant information required to ensure proper invoices
are submitted for payment.

Unless stated in the Scope of Work, quarterly invoices must be submitted to the CDFA
Administrative Contact, within thirty (30) calendar days after the end of each quarter in which
activities under this Agreement were performed.

Unless stated in the Scope of Work, a final invoice will be submitted for payment no more than
thirty (30) calendar days following the expiration date of this Agreement, or after project is
complete, whichever comes first. The final invoice must be clearly marked “Final Invoice” thus
indicating that all payment obligations of the CDFA under this Agreement have ceased and that
no further payments are due or outstanding.

Allowable Expenses and Fiscal Documentation

A.

The Recipient must maintain adequate documentation for expenditures of this Agreement to
permit the determination of the allowability of expenditures reimbursed by CDFA under this
Agreement. If CDFA cannot determine if expenditures are allowable under the terms of this
Agreement because records are nonexistent or inadequate according to Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles, CDFA may disallow the expenditures.

If mileage is a reimbursable expense, using a privately-owned vehicle will be at the standard
mileage rate established by the United States (U.S.) Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and in effect
at the time of travel. The standard mileage rate in effect at the time of travel can be found on IRS'’s
website regardless of funding source/type.

If domestic travel is a reimbursable expense, receipts must be maintained to support the claimed
expenditures. The maximum rates allowable for travel within California are those established by
the California Department of Human Resources (CalHR). The maximum rates allowable for
domestic travel outside of California are those established by the United States General Services

Administration (GSA).

If foreign travel is a reimbursable expense, receipts must be maintained to support the claimed
expenditures. The maximum rates allowable are those established in a per diem supplement to
Section 925, Department of State Standardized Regulations.

The Recipient will maintain and have available, upon request by CDFA, all financial records and
documentation pertaining to this Agreement. These records and documentation will be kept for
three (3) years after completion of the Agreement period or until final resolution of any
performance/compliance review concerns or litigation claims.



Prompt Payment Clause
Payment will be made in accordance with, and within the time specified in, California Government

Code Title 1, Division 3.6, Part 3, Chapter 4.5, commencing with Section 927 - The California Prompt
Payment Act.

Budget Contingency Clause
If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted for purposes of this program, the CDFA has the

option to either cancel this Agreement with no liability occurring to the CDFA or offer to amend the
Agreement to reflect the reduced amount.



PROJECT
TEHAMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

I. Project Overview (FAC 7272.5)
Project Goals and Objectives (check all that apply):

_VIncrease the profitability and value of crop land and rangeland

_V Decrease the costs of roadside, park, and waterway maintenance

_Y Reduce the fire hazard and fire control costs in the state

_\ Protect the biodiversity of native ecosystems

_~ Maintain the recreational and aesthetic value of open space, recreational, and public
areas _ Increase water supply and flow

Project Activities (check all that apply):

_\_Operation of programs by the county agricultural commissioner for control of
noxious weeds along county roads and other local government owned property

___ Matching funds for control of noxious weeds on city owned streets, parks, rights-of-
way, and other public areas

____ Disseminating biological control agents by the county agricultural commissioner for
the long-term control of yellow starthistle or other noxious weeds

_\_ Abatement of noxious weed infestations on land vital to the success of the program

ll. Project Plan

The Tehama County Department of Agriculture intends to survey, detect and control
any and all A, Q and regionally important B rated weeds. A list of current known noxious
weeds in the county are listed below with the addition of Tree of Heaven and will be
targeted for control and/or eradication upon approval of the project. We will use current
GPS mapped locations of the known noxious weeds to begin our project and continue
to survey these pests for control and/or eradication in order to maintain the aesthetic
value of open space, recreational, and public areas, increase water supply and flow,
improve public and private forestlands, reduce fire danger and increase the biodiversity
within our county watersheds to allow native species to return and flourish.

Weed Species to be Controlled:

Skeleton Weed e (Canada Thistle
Spotted Knapweed e Peppercress (white top)
Dalmatian Toadflax * Tree of Heaven

Russian Knapweed
White Horse Nettle



Methodology: Tehama County will survey for early detection of any and all A, Q and B
rated weeds. We will continue our GIS mapping of locations where weeds are found
and report to CDFA our findings through utilization of Calflora. Tehama County is currently
working on a CEQA Notice of Exemption and will submit documents to CDFA when the
exemption is completed and approved.

Location(s): Weed locations will be attached to an email and sent as .Shp and/or Kml
point files to Kari Osegueda @ Kari.Osegueda@cdfa.ca.gov

Weed Removal/Control Techniques(s):

When locations are of size and stature small enough for hand roguing, Tehama County
will use shovels and/or hoes and remove weeds by placing them in large plastic
garbage bags for removal. The method of control other than hand removal will be a
regimented sequence of pesticide applications which will include the use of the following
herbicides:

e Milestone
Transline
Arrow
Rodeo
Capstone
Telar
Polaris
Venue
MSO

Our plan is to continue surveillance, eradication and control of the already plotted
locations and seek out any new established areas of concern for eradication and
control. Taking in consideration that we have over 100 locations from past and present
surveys, and the additional request from CDFA to map locations of Tree of Heaven, we
must continue to reassess each of these locations and rate them on levels of
significance to address those of greatest concern and methodically work on an overall

effective program.
ll. Reporting

Grant recipients will be required to submit a mid-year report to CDFA documenting a
visual representation of the project's progress on October 15, 2023, and October 15,
2024.

Final project reports are required 30 days after project completion, no later than July 31,
2025. Final project reports should include detailed information on project results and
include photos of field work showing progress (before/after photos).



2023 Noxious Weed Grant Program — Progress Report

State of California

Department of Food and Agriculture

Project Information

Recipient Organization Name:

Project Title:

CDFA Grant Number:

Recipient’s Project Contact

Name:
Phone:
Email:
Project Report Information
Report Type: Progress Report

Reporting Period:

Start Date: End Date:

Grant Report Items

to Consider (check all that apply)

__ Invoice Prepared and Submitted
__ Evidence of CEQA compliance met and sent to CDFA
__ Evidence of work documented sent to CDFA (see details below)

Accomplishments

1. Estimate the total percentage

2. Listeach Objéctive in your project.y Describe your activifies and accomplishménts for
this reporting period. Add more rows as needed.

Objective

Activity and Accomplishment

QPN | =3k




Challenges and Developments

. Describe any challenges or delays that occurred during this reporting period and the
corrective actions and/or changes to the project as a result. Add more rows as needed.

Corrective Action and/or Project

Challenge Change

. Describe any positive developments that have occurred outside of the project’s original
intent that you experienced during this reporting period and any project changes as a
result. Add more rows as needed.

Positive Development Project Change

Work Documented — Weed locations

. If your County is documenting work in CalFlora can be sent to CDFA by providing a
screen shot or email showing receipt of data by CalFlora to CDFA-PDAS at
pdas@cdfa.ca.gov.

. Alternatively, you may send your work files directly to CDFA by submitting through the
attached mapping template (include one for each weed species). You may also send
your data/shape files directly to CDFA if using this method. Contact CDFA-PDAS at
pdas@cdfa.ca.gov if you have questions or need assistance reporting your data.

Other Items/Explanations (if needed)

Include any other items here.



COUNTY LETTERHEAD
SUBMIT MONTHLY TO: CDFA.PHPPS IPCB Invoices@cdfa.ca.gov

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

INTEGRATED PEST CONTROL BRANCH
1220 N STREET Rm 214

cdfa

REMIT PAYMENT TO: (County Information)

SACRAMENTO CA 95814
Agreement Name: For State Use Only
lAgreement Number: Data Approved:
Agreement Amount: Approved by:
A Code:
Date: g No.
[County: Program Code:
Amount Billed to Date Fiscal Year:
Invoice # (Rev. x/o0x}
IBiIling Period: From; To:
(Example: From Jan 1, 20XX To Mar 31, 20XX)
PERSONNEL COSTS
Hourly Indirect
Rate #0fOT| Cost | #of
wio Services Detectionvs | Hours | (Max | Site | Acres/ Total
Employee Name Ciassification Title Hours [Benefits| Benefit Rate (%) | Salary Performed Non-Detection | Worked | 25%) | Lets | Units Costs
1
2
3
4
5
SFTOTAL [ 0 [ O 0 0 0.0
OPERATING EXPENSES )
Description ¢ of supply or expense Total Cost VEHICLE OPERATIONS
Total Mileage
1 Travel™* $0.00 Mileage Rate “** “otal Cost
2 Printing $0.00 County Vehicles 0.00  $0.000 $0.00
3 Postage/Freight $0.00 State Vehicles 0.00 $0.000 $0.00
4 Miscellaneous Field Supplies $0.00 Leased Vehicles
5 Miscellaneous Office Supplies $0.00 TOTAL VEHI
6 Contraclual Costs (please describe) $0.00
7 Other items of expense (please describe) $0.00
8 Other ltems of expense (please describe) $0.00 * Hourly Rate must include Hourly Wage and Benefit Rate.

ey
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES:  $0.00

COMMENTS:

** Overhead percent is eligible, may fluctuate per county and must not exceed 25%

*** Mileage rates: County vehicle = Not to exceed $0.655 per mile.

Per federal audit guidelines, this rate cannot be exceeded.

However, if your county's internal policy uses a lower rate, that rate may be applied.
State-owned vehicie = $0.285 per mile.

**** Not more than 10% of the award may be used for gs, travel, ation
and coordination costs {Refer to page 5 of Noxious Weed Grant Program RFP booklet)




Noxious Weed Grant Program Budget

County of Tehama
July 1, 2023 - June 30, 2025

] CDFA Funding | Cost Share
Personnel Services - Weed Control
Title: Ass't. Ag Commissioner 25 hrs @ $98.77 $2,469.25 $0.00
Title: Ag Biologist IV 260 hrs @ $64.05 $16,653.00 $0.00
Title: Ag Biologist | 120 hrs @ 5$45.33 $5,439.60 $0.00
Title: Ag/W&M Aide 120 hrs @ $45.33 $5,439.60} $0.00
(Hourly rate subject to change) $0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Personnel Exp. $30,001.45 $0.00
Operating Expenses
Supplies: (must be itemized)
(12pack) Nitrile Chemical Resitant Gloves (Large) 518.92
(12pack) Nitrile Chemical Resitant Gloves (X-Large) $24.50
PPE clothing (coveralls) $250.00
Protective Eye Wear $67.504
Chemical Resistant Boots $225.00
Equipment: {(must be itemized)

| I

Herbicides: {must be itemized)
Type: Capstone
Amount gal: 5 Cost:  $71.60 $358.00
Type: Rodeo
Amount gal: 5 Cost:  $70.80 $354.00
Type: Arrow
Amount gal: 2 Cost:  $82.40 $164.80
Type: Telar
Amount Ib: 2 Cost:  $241.15 $482.30
Type: Polaris
Amount gal: ’ 5 Cost:  $64.53 $322.65
Type: Crosshair
Amount gal: 5 Cost:  $49.25 $246.25
Type: MSO
Amount gal: 10 Cost: $23.35 $233.50
Other
Mileage for Weed Control 50.655 x 3339.695 Miles $2,187.50 $0.00

Subtotal Operation Exp. $2,187.50 $2,747.42

Allowable Costs: (Not more than 10% of the award may be used for meetings, travel, administration, and
coordination costs - i.e. $42,421 CDFA Funding award total has max of $4,242.10 for all combined)

Meetings $500.00] $0.00
Travel $400.00 $0.00
Administration $1,000.00 $0.00
Coordination $500.00 $0.00
Mileage for Allowable Costs $50.655 x 477.10 Miles $312.50 $0.00
Subtotal $34,901.45 $2,747.42
Indirect (Max 25% of Personnel Costs) $7,500.36 $0.00
Total $42,401.81 $2,747.42

Grant Total CDFA Funding $42,401.81

Grant Total Cost Share $2,747.42




ameda ,421.
Alpine $42,421.00
Amador $42,421.00
Butte $42,421.00
Calaveras $42,421.00
Colusa $42,420.37
Contra Costa $42,421.00
Del Norte $42,400.00
El Dorado $42,421.00
Fresno $42,421.00
Gienn $42,421.00
Humboldt $42,421.00
imperial $42,419.52
Inyo $42,421.00
Kern $42,421.00
Kings $42,421.00
Lake $42,421.00
Lassen $42,221.00
Marin $42,420.00
Mariposa $39,041.00
Mendocino $42,421.00
Merced $42,421.00
Modoc $42,421.00
Mono $42,421.00
Monterey $42,405.95
Napa $42,421.00
Nevada $42,421.00
Orange $41,682.10
Placer $42,418.75
Plumas $42,297.00
Sacramento $42,421.00
San Benito $42,419.83
San Bernardino $42,400.00
San Diego $42,421.00
San Francisco $42,421.00
San Joaquin $42,421.00
San Luis Obispo $42,421.00
San Mateo $42,421.00
Santa Barbara $6,000.00
Santa Clara $42,421.00
Shasta $42,421.00
Sierra $42,297.00
Siskiyou $42,421.00
Solano $42,412.50
Sonoma $42,421.00
Stanislaus $42,421.00
Sutter $42,421.00
Tehama $42,401.81
Trinity $41,900.00
Tulare $42,389.96
Tuolumne $23,750.46
Ventura $42,421.00
Yuba $16,915.91

*Actual amount awarded by CDFA may be different from the amount originally requested.

California Department of Food and Ag
Integrated Pest Control Branch



